Selected indicators on labours
4th quarter 1st quarter
of of
2019 2020

Laborers aged 15 years and above
By gender
Male
Female
By area
Urban
Rural
Annual employed laborers aged 15 years
and above
Agriculture, forestry, fishery
Industry and construction
Services

Laborers aged 15 years and above
By gender

Male

Female
By area

Urban

Rural
Annual employed laborers aged 15 years
and above

Agriculture, forestry, fishery
Industry and construction
Services

Thousand persons

56004.6

29461.8
26542.8

18248.2
37756.4

54895.7
18140.5
16795.3
19959.9

Structure - %

100.0

52.6
47.4

32.6
67.4

100.0
33.0
30.6
36.4

55331.5

29254.8
26076.7

18175.3
37156.2

54213.3
18170.1
16528.5
19514.7

100.0

52.9
47.1

32.8
67.2

100.0
33.5
30.5
36.0




