Selected indicators on labours

	4th quarter of 2019	1st quarter of 2020
	Thousand persons	
Laborers aged 15 years and above	56004.6	55331.5
By gender		
Male	29461.8	29254.8
Female	26542.8	26076.7
By area		
Urban	18248.2	18175.3
Rural	37756.4	37156.2
Annual employed laborers aged 15 years		
and above	54895.7	54213.3
Agriculture, forestry, fishery	18140.5	18170.1
Industry and construction	16795.3	16528.5
Services	19959.9	19514.7
	Structure - %	
Laborers aged 15 years and above	100.0	100.0
By gender	50.0	50.0
Male Female	52.6 47.4	52.9 47.1
By area	47.4	47.1
Urban	32.6	32.8
Rural	67.4	67.2
Annual employed laborers aged 15 years	37. 1	07.12
and above	100.0	100.0
Agriculture, forestry, fishery	33.0	33.5
Industry and construction	30.6	30.5
Services	36.4	36.0